based on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.00%.  The projection of cash flows used
to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
total actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  Based on these assumptions, the
pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments (7.00%) was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the single discount rate, the following
presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a single discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the
plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount rate that is 1-percentage-point
lower or 1-percentage-point higher.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

Current Single Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%
$82,641,305 $61,926,900 $44,987,390

http://www.grsconsulting.com/

SECTION E
MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

City of Delray Beach Firefighters’ Retirement System
Actuarial Valuation as of October 1, 2019

41

A.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 139 133
2. New Members Included in Current Valuation 13 14
3. Non-Vested Employment Terminations (3) (3)
4. Vested Employment Terminations (1) 0
5. DROP Retirement (7) (5)
6. Service Retirements 0 0
7. Disabil ity Retirements 0 0
8. Deaths 0 0
9. Other - Transfer/Rehire 0 0

10. Number Included in This Valuation 141 139

B.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 0 0
2. Additions from Active Members 1 0
3. Lump Sum Payments/Refund of Contributions 0 0
4. Payments Commenced 0 0
5. Deaths 0 0
6. Other - Rehire 0 0
7. Number Included in This Valuation 1 0

C.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 17 16
2. Addition from Active Members 7 5
3. Retirements (3) (4)
4. Deaths Resulting in No Further Payments 0 0
5. Other 0 0
6. Number Included in This Valuation 21 17

D.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 117 112
2. Additions from Active Members 0 0
3. Additions from DROP 3 4
4. Additions from Terminated Vested Members 0 0
5. Deaths Resulting in No Further Payments (2) (1)
6. Deaths Resulting in New Survivor Benefits 0 1
7. End of Certain Period - No Further Payments 0 0
8. Other - Data Correction 0 1
9. Number Included in This Valuation 118 117

RECONCILIATION OF MEMBERSHIP DATA

Active Members

Service Retirees, Disability Retirees and Beneficiaries

Terminated Vested Members

From 10/1/17From 10/1/18
To 10/1/18To 10/1/19

DROP Plan Members

http://www.grsconsulting.com/

City of Delray Beach Firefighters’ Retirement System
Actuarial Valuation as of October 1, 2019

42

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2019

Age Group 0-1   1-2   2-3   3-4   4-5   5-9   10-14   15-19   20-24   25 & Up Totals

20-24 NO 6   4   2   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   12
TOT PAY 337,260  229,184   117,190   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   683,634
AVG PAY 56,210   57,296   58,595   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   56,970

25-29 NO 2   4   7   6   2   3   -   -   -   -   24
TOT PAY 112,420  233,402   414,115   383,767   134,330  208,872   -   -   -   -   1,486,906
AVG PAY 56,210   58,351   59,159   63,961   67,165   69,624   -   -   -   -   61,954

30-34 NO 4   2   7   6   2   9   4   -   -   -   34
TOT PAY 224,840  115,247   417,607   382,266   135,830  690,276   418,948   -   -   -   2,385,014
AVG PAY 56,210   57,624   59,658   63,711   67,915   76,697   104,737   -   -   -   70,147

35-39 NO 1   1   3   3   1   9   6   10   -   -   34
TOT PAY 56,210   58,215   181,741   182,759   67,890   685,335   594,588   1,098,031  -   -   2,924,769
AVG PAY 56,210   58,215   60,580   60,920   67,890   76,148   99,098   109,803   -   -   86,023

40-44 NO -   -   -   2   -   -   5   13   -   -   20
TOT PAY -   -   -   128,039   -   -   484,428   1,297,930  -   -   1,910,397
AVG PAY -   -   -   64,020   -   -   96,886   99,841   -   -   95,520

45-49 NO -   -   -   -   -   -   -   10   1   -   11
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,068,190  126,033   -   1,194,223
AVG PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   106,819   126,033   -   108,566

50-54 NO -   1   -   -   -   -   2   2   -   -   5
TOT PAY -   59,425   -   -   -   -   186,944   201,640   -   -   448,009
AVG PAY -   59,425   -   -   -   -   93,472   100,820   -   -   89,602

55-59 NO -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1   -   -   1
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   95,847   -   -   95,847
AVG PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   95,847   -   -   95,847

60-64 NO -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
AVG PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

65 & Up NO -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -